REPORT OF THE

CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

OF YUKON

ON

POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS

2013



REPORT OF THE
CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER
OF YUKON
ON POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS

2013

April 2014

Published by the Chief Electoral Officer of Yukon



April 11, 2014

Hon. David Laxton

Speaker of the Legislative Assembly
Yukon Legislative Assembly
Whitehorse, Yukon

Dear Mr. Laxton:

| am pleased to submit a report on the annual financial returns for the registered
political parties for the 2013 calendar year.

This report is prepared pursuant to section 398 of the Elections Act.

Sincerely,

Brenda McCain-Armour
Acting Chief Electoral Officer
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REPORT RESPECTING FINANCIAL PROVISIONS
FOR CANDIDATES AND POLITICAL PARTIES, 2013

The Elections Act (R.S.Y. 2002, c. 63) as amended, states in section 398:
"(1) The chief electoral officer may report to the Legislative Assembly respecting

(a) the information contained in returns filed by registered political parties
or candidates,

(b) anonymous contributions, or
(c) any other matter under this Part.

(2) The chief electoral officer may include in any report under paragraph (1)(a)
the names of contributors over $250 and any debt holders."

This report includes the information contained in the annual returns from the registered
political parties for the calendar year 2013.

Disclosure and Compliance with the Financial Provisions

The chief electoral officer has included the lists of contributors over $250 to registered
political parties. This information is public information pursuant to the Elections Act.

In addition, this report contains the names of candidates at the 2000 and 2002 general
elections who have not filed election financing returns as required by sections 385 and

391 of the Act.

Public Information

All returns of financial information concerning candidates and registered political parties
are public information and are available during normal hours at the Elections Office.




2013 Annual Return

Date of Return:
Number of Contributors:
Cash/Negotiable Instruments: $15,744.00

Contributors over $250:

Jack Blackburn
Pam Blackburn
Brad Cathers
Currie Dixon
Glenn Hart
Samson Hartland
Linda Hillier
Wade Istchenko
Scott Kent

Dan Lang

David Laxton

Pat Mclnroy
Krysta Meekins
Rick Nielsen
Michael Nixon
Darrell Pasloski
Jonas Smith
Gordon Steele
Christopher Young

Election Financing Return
Yukon Party

14.02.11
45

Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT

Haines Junction, YT

Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
High Level, AB
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT

Appendix |

300.00
300.00
1000.00
600.00
275.00
300.00
300.00
300.00
960.00
500.00
500.00
600.00
769.00
1000.00
300.00
1000.00
440.00
1200.00
500.00



Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over $50: Nil




Appendix Il
Election Financing Return
Yukon First Nations Party

2013 Annual Return
Date of Return: 14.04.02
Number of Contributors: 0

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: $ 0

Contributors over $250: Nil
Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over $50: Nil




Appendix IlI
Election Financing Return
Yukon Green Party

2013 Annual Return
Date of Return: 14.01.21
Number of Contributors: 6
Cash/Negotiable Instruments: $1,350.00

$

Contributors over $250:
Mike Ivens Whitehorse, YT 1,000.00

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over $50: Nil




Appendix IV

Election Financing Return
Yukon Liberal Party

2013 Annual Return
Date of Return: 14.03.28
Number of Contributors: 86
Cash/Negotiable Instruments: $ 11,430.70

$

Contributors over $250:

David Black Whitehorse, YT 310.00
lone Christensen Whitehorse, YT 260.00
Jason Cunning Whitehorse, YT 530.00
Patricia Cunning Whitehorse, YT 365.00
Keith Halliday Whitehorse, YT 420.00
Arthur Mitchell Whitehorse, YT 290.00
Angeline Richardson Whitehorse, YT 430.00
Cully Robinson Whitehorse, YT 760.00
Scotia Bank Toronto, ON 1000.00
Sandy Silver Dawson City, YT 500.00
Mike Simon Whitehorse, YT 460.00.
Brad Weston Whitehorse, YT 260.00

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups over $50: Nil




2013 Annual Return

Date of Return:
Number of Contributors:
Cash/Negotiable Instruments: $49,424.99

Contributors over $250:

Shakir Alwarid
Brenda Barnes
Kevin Barr
Susanne Barth
Rick Buchan
James Cahill
Nancy Campbell
Rene Carlson
John Carney

Judith Harwood Dabbs

Lynda Ehrlich
Dave Evans
Ross Findlater
Sue Findlater
Max Fraser
Michele Genest
Philip Gibson
George Green
Cary Gybra
Elizabeth Hanson
Earle Hayden

Election Financing Return
Yukon New Democratic Party

14.03.31
237

Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Carcross, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Tagish, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT

Appendix V

300.00
600.00
420.00
500.00
300.00
600.00
820.00
1,150.00
1,160.00
360.00
500.00
300.00
365.00
350.00
600.00
360.00
600.00
300.00
1,360.00
1,100.00
300.00



Janet Horton
Carole Kroening
Denise Leschart
Elizabeth MacKay
Hector MacKenzie
Sidney Maddison

Laurie Prange-Martin

Jennifer Mauro
Leslie McCullough
Janet McDonald
Audrey McLaughlin
Barbara McLeod
Deborah McNevin
Peter Menzies
Lois Moorcroft
Douglas Mowat
Louis Paquet
Paula Pasquali
Francois Picard
Boyd Pyper
Douglas Rody
Karin Shell
Lindsay Staples
Jan Stick

Dave Stockdale
Jim Tredger
Bernard Walsh
John Walsh

Kate White
Christopher Widrig
Monina Wittoth
Skeeter Wright
Luigi Zanasi

Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Dawson City, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Tagish, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT

Pelly Crossing, YT

Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Dawson City, YT
Whitehorse, YT
Whitehorse, YT

—

1
1

450.00
635.00
900.00
550.00
350.00
600.00
290.00
400.00
360.00
500.00
700.00
300.00
275.00
500.00
820.00
750.00
300.00
300.00
900.00
300.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
,200.00
355.00
655.00
460.00
,000.00
,000.00
300.00
400.00
820.00
275.00



Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over $50:
PSAC Northern Regional Council  Yellowknife, NT 1,250.00




Appendix VI

List of Outstanding Election Financing Returns,
2000 and 2002 General Elections

Electoral District

Candidate

2002 General Election
Klondike
Mclntyre-Takhini

Mayo-Tatchun

2000 General Election
Kluane

Ross River-Southern Lakes
Vuntut Gwitchin

Glen Everitt (L)'
Wayne Jim (1)
Dibs Williams (1)

Charlie Eikland (YP)
Ed Hall (YP)
Esau Schafer (YP)

Y= Independent
L = Yukon Liberal Party
YP = Yukon Party
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