REPORT OF THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER OF YUKON

ON

POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS

2013

REPORT OF THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER OF YUKON ON POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS 2013

April 11, 2014

Hon. David Laxton Speaker of the Legislative Assembly Yukon Legislative Assembly Whitehorse, Yukon

Dear Mr. Laxton:

I am pleased to submit a report on the annual financial returns for the registered political parties for the 2013 calendar year.

This report is prepared pursuant to section 398 of the *Elections Act*.

Sincerely,

Brenda McCain-Armour Acting Chief Electoral Officer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Report Respecting Financial Provisions for Candidates and Political Parties	1
Appendix I: Election Financing Return 2013 Annual Return, Yukon Party	2
Appendix II: Election Financing Return 2013 Annual Return, Yukon First Nations Party	4
Appendix III: Election Financing Return 2013 Annual Return, Yukon Green Party	5
Appendix IV: Election Financing Return 2013 Annual Return, Yukon Liberal Party	6
Appendix V: Election Financing Return 2013 Annual Return, Yukon New Democratic Party	7
Appendix VI: Outstanding Election Financing Returns, 2000 and	
2002 General Elections	10

REPORT RESPECTING FINANCIAL PROVISIONS FOR CANDIDATES AND POLITICAL PARTIES, 2013

The *Elections Act (R.S.Y. 2002, c. 63)* as amended, states in section 398:

- "(1) The chief electoral officer may report to the Legislative Assembly respecting
 - (a) the information contained in returns filed by registered political parties or candidates,
 - (b) anonymous contributions, or
 - (c) any other matter under this Part.
- (2) The chief electoral officer may include in any report under paragraph (1)(a) the names of contributors over \$250 and any debt holders."

This report includes the information contained in the annual returns from the registered political parties for the calendar year 2013.

Disclosure and Compliance with the Financial Provisions

The chief electoral officer has included the lists of contributors over \$250 to registered political parties. This information is public information pursuant to the *Elections Act*.

In addition, this report contains the names of candidates at the 2000 and 2002 general elections who have not filed election financing returns as required by sections 385 and 391 of the Act.

Public Information

All returns of financial information concerning candidates and registered political parties are public information and are available during normal hours at the Elections Office.

Appendix I

Election Financing Return Yukon Party

2013 Annual Return

Date of Return: 14.02.11

Number of Contributors: 45

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: \$15,744.00

		\$
Contributors over \$250:		
Jack Blackburn	Whitehorse, YT	300.00
Pam Blackburn	Whitehorse, YT	300.00
Brad Cathers	Whitehorse, YT	1000.00
Currie Dixon	Whitehorse, YT	600.00
Glenn Hart	Whitehorse, YT	275.00
Samson Hartland	Whitehorse, YT	300.00
Linda Hillier	Whitehorse, YT	300.00
Wade Istchenko	Haines Junction, YT	300.00
Scott Kent	Whitehorse, YT	960.00
Dan Lang	Whitehorse, YT	500.00
David Laxton	Whitehorse, YT	500.00
Pat McInroy	Whitehorse, YT	600.00
Krysta Meekins	High Level, AB	769.00
Rick Nielsen	Whitehorse, YT	1000.00
Michael Nixon	Whitehorse, YT	300.00
Darrell Pasloski	Whitehorse, YT	1000.00
Jonas Smith	Whitehorse, YT	440.00
Gordon Steele	Whitehorse, YT	1200.00
Christopher Young	Whitehorse, YT	500.00

Contributors (political	parties, trade un	ions, unincorpora	ated groups) over (50: Nil
-				

Appendix II

Election Financing Return Yukon First Nations Party

2013 Annual Return

Date of Return: 14.04.02

Number of Contributors: 0

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: \$ 0

\$

Contributors over \$250: Nil

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over \$50: Nil

Appendix III

Election Financing Return Yukon Green Party

2013 Annual Returr	2	01	3	Anı	nual	Ret	urr
--------------------	---	----	---	-----	------	-----	-----

Date of Return: 14.01.21

Number of Contributors: 6

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: \$1,350.00

\$

Contributors over \$250:

Mike Ivens Whitehorse, YT 1,000.00

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over \$50: Nil

Election Financing Return Yukon Liberal Party

2013 Annual Return

Date of Return: 14.03.28

Number of Contributors: 86

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: \$ 11,430.70

		\$
Contributors over \$250:		
David Black	Whitehorse, YT	310.00
Ione Christensen	Whitehorse, YT	260.00
Jason Cunning	Whitehorse, YT	530.00
Patricia Cunning	Whitehorse, YT	365.00
Keith Halliday	Whitehorse, YT	420.00
Arthur Mitchell	Whitehorse, YT	290.00
Angeline Richardson	Whitehorse, YT	430.00
Cully Robinson	Whitehorse, YT	760.00
Scotia Bank	Toronto, ON	1000.00
Sandy Silver	Dawson City, YT	500.00
Mike Simon	Whitehorse, YT	460.00.
Brad Weston	Whitehorse, YT	260.00

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups over \$50: Nil

6

Election Financing Return Yukon New Democratic Party

2013 Annual Return

Date of Return: 14.03.31

Number of Contributors: 237

Cash/Negotiable Instruments: \$49,424.99

		\$		
Contributors over \$250:				
Shakir Alwarid	Whitehorse, YT	300.00		
Brenda Barnes	Whitehorse, YT	600.00		
Kevin Barr	Carcross, YT	420.00		
Susanne Barth	Whitehorse, YT	500.00		
Rick Buchan	Whitehorse, YT	300.00		
James Cahill	Whitehorse, YT	600.00		
Nancy Campbell	Whitehorse, YT	820.00		
Rene Carlson	Whitehorse, YT	1,150.00		
John Carney	Whitehorse, YT	1,160.00		
Judith Harwood Dabbs	Tagish, YT	360.00		
Lynda Ehrlich	Whitehorse, YT	500.00		
Dave Evans	Whitehorse, YT	300.00		
Ross Findlater	Whitehorse, YT	365.00		
Sue Findlater	Whitehorse, YT	350.00		
Max Fraser	Whitehorse, YT	600.00		
Michele Genest	Whitehorse, YT	360.00		
Philip Gibson	Whitehorse, YT	600.00		
George Green	Whitehorse, YT	300.00		
Cary Gybra	Whitehorse, YT	1,360.00		
Elizabeth Hanson	Whitehorse, YT	1,100.00		
Earle Hayden	Whitehorse, YT	300.00		

Janet Horton	Whitehorse, YT	450.00
Carole Kroening	Whitehorse, YT	635.00
Denise Leschart	Whitehorse, YT	900.00
Elizabeth MacKay	Whitehorse, YT	550.00
Hector MacKenzie	Whitehorse, YT	350.00
Sidney Maddison	Whitehorse, YT	600.00
Laurie Prange-Martin	Whitehorse, YT	290.00
Jennifer Mauro	Whitehorse, YT	400.00
Leslie McCullough	Whitehorse, YT	360.00
Janet McDonald	Whitehorse, YT	500.00
Audrey McLaughlin	Whitehorse, YT	700.00
Barbara McLeod	Whitehorse, YT	300.00
Deborah McNevin	Whitehorse, YT	275.00
Peter Menzies	Dawson City, YT	500.00
Lois Moorcroft	Whitehorse, YT	820.00
Douglas Mowat	Whitehorse, YT	750.00
Louis Paquet	Whitehorse, YT	300.00
Paula Pasquali	Whitehorse, YT	300.00
Francois Picard	Whitehorse, YT	900.00
Boyd Pyper	Tagish, YT	300.00
Douglas Rody	Whitehorse, YT	500.00
Karin Shell	Whitehorse, YT	500.00
Lindsay Staples	Whitehorse, YT	500.00
Jan Stick	Whitehorse, YT	1,200.00
Dave Stockdale	Whitehorse, YT	355.00
Jim Tredger	Whitehorse, YT	655.00
Bernard Walsh	Pelly Crossing, YT	460.00
John Walsh	Whitehorse, YT	1,000.00
Kate White	Whitehorse, YT	1,000.00
Christopher Widrig	Whitehorse, YT	300.00
Monina Wittoth	Dawson City, YT	400.00
Skeeter Wright	Whitehorse, YT	820.00
Luigi Zanasi	Whitehorse, YT	275.00

Contributors (political parties, trade unions, unincorporated groups) over \$50: PSAC Northern Regional Council Yellowknife, NT 1,250.00

List of Outstanding Election Financing Returns, 2000 and 2002 General Elections

Electoral District	Candidate

2002 General Election

Klondike Glen Everitt (L)¹
McIntyre-Takhini Wayne Jim (I)
Mayo-Tatchun Dibs Williams (I)

2000 General Election

Kluane Charlie Eikland (YP)

Ross River-Southern Lakes Ed Hall (YP)

Vuntut Gwitchin Esau Schafer (YP)

¹ I = Independent L = Yukon Liberal Party YP = Yukon Party